

Nos. 18-1576/18-1608/18-1695

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

KIMBERLEY THAMES
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant/Appellant

V.

**NORMAN BROOKS; JOHN GATTI; JASON SOULLIERE;
ADAM TARDIFF,**
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees

AND

CITY OF WESTLAND; JEFF JEDRUSIK, individually and in his official
capacity as Chief of Police, City of Westland Police Department
Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
HONORABLE GEORGE CAREM STEEH
CASE NO. 2:16-cv-14130

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF KIMBERLEY THAMES
(FOURTH BRIEF)**

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.
DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
P.O. BOX 131098
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113
(734) 635-3756

PATRICK T. GILLEN, ESQ.
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
SPECIAL COUNSEL
1581 OAKES BOULEVARD
NAPLES, FLORIDA 34119
(734) 355-4728

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
I. THE OFFICER DEFENDANTS VIOLATED PLAINTIFF’S CLEARLY ESTABLISHED CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AS A MATTER OF LAW	1
A. Because There Is No Dispute as to Any Material Fact, This Appeal Raises Pure Questions of Law	1
B. The Alleged “Threat” Uttered by Plaintiff Is Not a “True Threat” as a Matter of Law	4
C. The Officer Defendants’ Arrest of Plaintiff Halted Her Expressive Religious Activity and Chilled the Future Exercise of Her Rights	10
II. THE CITY AND DEFENDANT JEDRUSIK, ITS CHIEF OF POLICE, ARE LIABLE FOR THE CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS	14
A. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Hear Plaintiff’s Appeal of the Final Judgment Entered Pursuant to Rule 54(b)	14
B. The City and Its Chief of Police Are “Responsible” for the Constitutional Violations	17
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23
SUPPLEMENTAL ADDENDUM: DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Barnes v. Wright</i> , 449 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	13
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)	8, 11, 12
<i>Chambers v. Ohio Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 145 F.3d 793 (1998).....	1
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	13
<i>Dugan v. Brooks</i> , 818 F.2d 513 (6th Cir. 1987)	3
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	11
<i>Flagner v. Wilkinson</i> , 241 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Gavitt v. Born</i> , 835 F.3d 623 (2016).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Hale v. Kart</i> , 396 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	2

Lowery v. Fed. Express Corp.,
426 F.3d 817 (6th Cir. 2005)16

Meyers v. City of Cincinnati,
14 F.3d 1115 (6th Cir. 1994)17

Newsome v. Norris,
888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989)11

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati,
475 U.S. 469 (1986).....17

People v. Osantowski,
274 Mich. App. 593, 736 N.W.2d 289 (2007).....8

Police Dep’t of the City of Chi. v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....10

St. Louis v. Praprotnik,
485 U.S. 112 (1988).....18

United States v. Alkhabaz,
104 F.3d 1492 (6th Cir. 1997)9

Va. v. Black,
538 U.S. 343 (2003).....7

Watts v. United States,
394 U. S. 705 (1969).....8, 9, 10

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 875(c)9

42 U.S.C. § 198312, 18

Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.543.....8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....3, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)14, 15
